
State Board of Examiners 

of Plumbing, Heating and  

Fire Sprinkler Contractors 

 

The 2025 license renewal period will begin on October 1, 2024. All licen-
sees need to renew their license for the upcoming year prior to expiration 
on December 31st.  

 

Failure to renew a license can result in denial of permits and disciplinary 
action by the Board if work is done on an expired license. Renewal notices 

containing usernames and passwords will be mailed to all licenses in early 
October. There are three ways to renew.  

 

The first renewal option is through the online portal using a credit or debit 

card. You will need a valid email address to renew online. If you use this 
method, you should print your license following payment, as a printed 

copy will not be mailed from the Board’s office if the license is renewed 
online.  

 

The second option is to email the signed renewal form to the Board office, 

and a link will be sent for online payment. The license will not be renewed 
until payment is received.  

 

The third option is to mail the signed renewal form to the Board’s office 

with a check or money order. The renewal can not be processed until the 
form and payment are received.  

 

Licensees who expired in 2021, 2022, or 2023 may renew by any of the 

methods above; however, online renewal requires that you pay for all ex-
pired years and 2024.  If you wish to catch up on expired years but do not 

wish to renew for 2024, you must submit a paper form to do so.  

 

Please note that if the license expired in 2021, it may be renewed until De-
cember 31, 2024. After that, the license will be retired, and the individual 

will be required to take and pass all applicable examinations in order to 
reinstate the license. 
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The purpose of this notification is to remind licensees that all laborers working under a licensed contractor 

must be bona-fide employees as defined in 21 North Carolina Administrative Code 50.0512 (Board Rules), 

which require that employees be  

1) on the licensed contractor’s payroll,  

2) payroll taxes are withheld and the contractor performs other acts lawfully required of an employer  

 (including the issuance of W2s at year end),  

3) the contractor exercise control and supervision over the method, manner and details of the individual’s 

work, and  

4) the contractor is obligated to the property owner or general contractor for the work.  

 

Contractors are also permitted to use employees who are contracted through a labor supplier, with a written 

contract that specifically places the payroll and tax withholding obligations on the contractor or labor supplier. 

The licensed contractor must meet the obligations in the previous paragraph and cannot be an employee con-

tracted by or acting as a labor supplier.   

 

Employee misclassification is defined in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-786(5) as avoiding tax liabilities and other obliga-

tions imposed by Chapter 95, 96, 97, 105, or 143 of the North Carolina General Statutes by misclassifying an 

employee as an independent contractor.  

 

As a result of the Employee Fair Classification (EFCA) (Article 83, N.C.G.S. §143-785- §143-791), employee 

misclassification issues are monitored by the following agencies:   

• the North Carolina Department of Labor;  

• the North Carolina Department of Commerce’s Division of Employment Security;  

• the North Carolina Department of Revenue; and   

• the North Carolina Industrial Commission  

 

In addition, the North Carolina Industrial Commission issued the following nearly seven years ago:   

Public Notice Statement required by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-764(a)(5), effective December 31, 2017  

Any worker who is defined as an employee by N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 95-25.2(4)(NC Department Of Labor), 

143762(a)(3)(Employee Fair Classification Act), 96-1(b)(10)(Employment Security Act), 97-2(2)(Workers’ 

Compensation Act), or 105-163.1(4)(Withholding; Estimated Income Tax for Individuals) shall be treated as an 

employee unless the individual is an independent contractor.  

 

Any employee who believes that the employee has been misclassified as an independent contractor by the em-

ployee’s employer may report the suspected misclassification to the Employee Classification Section within the 

North Carolina Industrial Commission: 

  

Employee Classification Section North Carolina Industrial Commission  

1233 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-1233  

Telephone: (919) 807-2582  

Fax: (919)715-0282  

Email: emp.classification@ic.nc.gov 

 

Employee misclassification is defined as avoiding tax liabilities and other obligations imposed by Chapter 95, 96, 

97, 105, or 143 of the North Carolina General Statutes by misclassifying an employee as an independent con-

tractor. [N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-762(5)].  

 

The bottom line is that unless a written contract exists between a recognized labor supplier that assigns the 

payroll and tax withholding obligations to the labor supplier, all laborers must be bona-fide employees of the 

licensed contractor or the firm they qualify, and the contractor or their firm must assume full responsibility for 

payroll and tax withholding obligations.   

Board Continues to See Employee Misclassification Issues with 
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NC Department of Insurance                    919-647-0000 

                800-634-7854 
 

• Plumbing Code Interpretations 

 Maggie Bowers                919-647-0062 

 maggie.bowers@ncdoi.gov 
 

• Mechanical &  Gas Interpretations 

 Kate Whalen   919-647-0033 

 kathryn.whalen@ncdoi.gov  
 

• Energy Interpretations 

 Dan Dittman                919-647-0012 

 dan.dittman@ncdoi.gov 
 

• Fire Code Interpretations 

 Charlie Johnson   919-647-0094 
 charlie.johnson@ncdoi.gov 
 

• Residential Interpretations (non-structural) 919-647-0056 

 Jim Rodgers 

 jim.rodgers@ncdoi.gov 

 

• Accessibility Interpretations  919-647-0014 

 Tara Barthelmess 

 tara.barthelmess@ncdoi.ogv 

NC Department of Labor                     919-807-2796 

https://www.labor.nc.gov/ 
 

NC Department of Revenue   919-252-3052 

https://www.ncdor.gov/ 
 

NC Electrical Licensing Board  919-733-9042 

https://www.ncbeec.org/ 
 

NC General Contractor Licensing Board 919-571-4183 

https://ncclic.org/ 
 

NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board   919-872-2229 

https://www.nciclb.org/ 
 

NC Refrigeration Licensing Board  919-779-4711 

https://refrigerationboard.org/ 
 

NC Secretary of State   919-807-2225 

https://www.sosnc.gov/ 
 

NC Well Commission   919-707-5882 

https://www.ncdhhs.gov/divisions/public-health/ 

north-carolina-well-contractors-certification 

Office Staff Directory 

 

Office Phone:    919-875-3612  

General Information:           information@nclicensing.org 

 

Eric Hall    984-884-5787 

Business & Technology Manager 

ehall@nclicensing.org 

 

Sharon Pittman   984-884-5804 

Legal Coordinator 

spittman@nclicensing.org 

 

DeJaya (DJ) Soltys   984-884-5789 

Licensing Coordinator 

dsoltys@nclicensing.org 

 

Ashley Tipton    984-884-5753 

Exam Coordinator 

atipton@nclicensing.org 

 

Kerry Waldroup   984-884-5730 

Complaint Coordinator 

complaint@nclicensing.org 

 

Marielle Warren   984-884-5793 

Probation Coordinator 

mwarren@nclicensing.org 

 

Maria Hozza    984-884-5791 

Receptionist 

mhozza@nclicensing.org 

Field Staff Directory 

 

David Boulay   984-884-5790 

Administrative Officer 

Region 1 

dboulay@nclicensing.org 

 

Tom Johnston   984-884-5805 

Senior Administrative Officer 

Region 2 

tjohnston@nclicensing.org 

 

Jonathan Yerkes  984-884-5785 

Administrative Officer 

Region 3 

jyerkes@nclicensing.org 

 

Scott Bilsky   984-884-5799 

Administrative Officer 

Region 4 

sbilsky@nclicensing.org 

 

Kevin Thibodeaux  984-884-5795 

Administrative Officer 

Region 5 

kthibodeaux@nclicensing.org 
 

 
To view a regional map and listing of counties, please visit 

our website at www.nclicensing.org and click on the 

“Administrative Officers” button, or simply click here. 

https://www.labor.nc.gov/
https://www.ncdor.gov/
https://www.ncbeec.org/
https://ncclic.org/
https://www.nciclb.org/
https://refrigerationboard.org/
https://www.sosnc.gov/
https://www.ncdhhs.gov/divisions/public-health/north-carolina-well-contractors-certification
https://www.ncdhhs.gov/divisions/public-health/north-carolina-well-contractors-certification
https://nclicensing.org/administrative-officers/
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp


Page 4 

4 

 

Website Information: www.nclicensing.org (Forms) 

Online license renewal is available for licensees who wish to use it and pay the renewal fee with 

a MasterCard or Visa.  The online renewal link can be found on the home page of our website. 

If you do not have your username and password, or have any other questions regarding online 

renewal, please contact DeJaya “DJ” Soltys at 984-884-5789. 

 

Compliant Form 

   - Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors 

 

Forms Requiring Payment (check, money order or online) 

   1. Trade Name Change (licensee or firm name) 

   2. Add Sub-licensee 

   3. Delete Sub-licensee 

   4. License Activation (for examinees who have passed examination) 

   5. Request for Copy of License 

   6. Class II Plumbing or Heating Exam 

 

Forms Requiring No Payment 

 1. Address Change: Licensee (may be changed online) 

 2. Address Change: Sub-licensee (may be changed online) 

   

Renewal Forms  

 1. 2024 

 2. 2024 and Previous Year(s)  

      

New Applicant Forms 

    NEW— Online Application Available 

  1. Plumbing, Heating, and Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application 

  2. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application 

  3. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

  4. Plumbing, Heating & Fuel Piping Technician 

  5. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application (with or without NICET) 

  6. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician 

  7. Book Reference List for All Applicants 

  8. Request for Exam Review (for examinees who have failed a recent exam) 

  9. Re-examination Application (for examinees who wish to retake an exam) 

10. Customer Affidavit 

 

Military & Military Spouse Applicant Forms 

   1. Active Duty or Veteran: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

   2. Military Spouse: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

 

Online Ordering 

   1. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors 

   2. Request for Register of Licensees 

   3. Request for Verification of License 

   4. Request for Listing of Current Applicants  
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Disciplinary Actions 
The Board is required by law to investigate every complaint received. If the findings of the investigation indicate that a violation of the 
laws and rules enforced by the Board have occurred by a licensed or unlicensed individual and/or firm, a number of disciplinary actions 

• Letter of Caution Report • Consent Agreement Report 

Letter of Caution Report 
Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an investigation that a 
violation has occurred by one of our licensees.  The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues they should improve upon or be 
more mindful of for future jobs: 

Name                City/Town           Date_____ 

Ashley, Tyler P.  North Wilkesboro         07/10/2024 

Becton, Tonia  Greensboro         06/24/2024 

Buchanan, Michael   Kinston          05/07/2024 

Dawson, Mike  Powells Point         07/09/2024 

Duran, Miguel A.  Raleigh          10/25/2023 

Early, Phil   Newton          05/28/2024 

Consent Agreement Report 
A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler work without a 
license.  These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring a license until they are properly 
licensed to do so.  If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the field, please report them to this office. 

Name          City/Town    Date   

Crater, Travis E.  Concord, NC 05/06/2024 

Davis, Charles A.  High Point, NC 04/17/2024 
Hill, Daniel H.  Mars Hill, NC 05/08/2024

Name             City/Town Date____ 

Searcy, Kevin A.  Alexander, NC 05/09/2024 
Splawn, David A.  Hendersonville 05/08/2024

  

Resolution Agreements 
A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license instead 

of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by a mem-

ber of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted 

as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case can be re-

ferred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Review Com-

mittee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a Board hear-

ing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through the use of 

Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. Listed 

below are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved by the 

Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases can be 

obtained by e-mail (information@nclicensing.org) or upon written request to the Board’s office.   

Name              City/Town     Date_____ 

Land, Billy S.             Spring Hope   03/20/2024 

Locklear, Brandon J.      Maxton    07/02/2024 

Overman, Elijah D.         Liberty     05/14/2024 

Rogers, Joseph A.           South Boston, VA   06/13/2024 

Stegall, Dillon C.              Wilmington    05/15/2024 

Stephens, John G.           Candler, NC    04/22/2024 

Armstrong, John  

Elberton, GA 

License# 19675 H-1,2&3-I  

Allegations licensee failed to provide supervi-

sion, violated the minimum standard of the 

North Carolina State Mechanical Code, cre-

ated risk of personal injury or property dam-

age, created a situation in the control wiring 

that increased the air volume and increased 

the humidity levels in the ducting system, and 

failed to respond to the consumer in a timely 

manner. 

Resolution Conference held 09/21/2023. Licen-

see failed to attend. 

Results hand delivered to respondent on 

11/28/2023. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of John Arm-

strong, number 19675 H-1,2&3-I shall be 

placed on supervised probation for a period 

of twenty-four (24) months. Among other 

requirements during probation, the licensee 

shall enroll in, attend, and complete the Spe-

cial Board Laws & Rules course. 

 

Bennett, Donald  

A & D Plumbing, LLC 

Philippi, WV 

License# 29510, P-I  

Allegations of misconduct, selling license, and 

failure to respond to consumer in a timely 

manner. 

Resolution Conference held 11/27/2023.  Licen-

see failed to attend. 

Results served by certified mail to address in 

Philippi, WV. 

The Review Committee found that based on 

the violations of allowing the use of the li-

cense by an unlicensed person, issuing 1099’s 

to unlicensed persons, and having the license 

listed illegally, it is the decision that the li-

cense of Donald Allen Bennett, license num-

ber 29150 P-I and that of the firm A & D 

Plumbing, LLC, shall be suspended until such 

time that Mr. Bennett appears before the 

Resolution Review Committee to answer to 

the charges based in the complaint..  

 

Brown, Travis J.  

Cornerstone Gas Services, LLC  

Mount Pleasant, SC 

License# 30512 FP  

Allegations of failed to provide supervision, 

licensee of the firm was actively employed 

full-time by a gas company located in the 

southeastern region of South Carolina yet 

licensed a North Carolina firm in Western 

North Carolina (about 280 miles away), 

failed to execute contract(s), 
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failed to be in the office or one the jobs con-

tracted out of the office a minimum of 1,500 

hours annually and received a fee of $500.00 

per month to license the firm. 

Resolution Conference held 05/06/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Travis 

Brown, license number 30512 FP, and that of 

the firm be suspended for a period of 90 

days.  

 

Craft, John K.  

Blossman Gas & Appliance (dba)  

Sanford, NC 

License# 33164 FPT  

Allegations of misconduct, failure to obtain 

permit prior to commencing work, failure to 

request final inspection within 10 days of 

substantial completion of the work, and vio-
lation of the Fuel Gas Code. 

John Craft signed Proposed Resolution Agree-

ment 05/20/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of John Kevin 

Craft, license number 33164 FPT, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised 

probation for a period of twelve (12) 

months. Among other requirements, the 

licensee shall enroll in, attend, and complete 

the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  

 

Downie, Andrew  

Asheville Mechanical, LLC  

Candler, NC 

License# 23413, H-2-3-I, H-1-II  

Allegations licensee failed to withhold taxes 

and paid an unlicensed individual using a 1099 

Form in violation of Board rule 21 NCAC 

50.0512.  

Andrew Downie signed Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 04/22/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Andrew 

Downie, license number 23413, H-2-3-I, H-1-

II, and that of the firm shall be placed on an 

unsupervised probation for a period of eight-

een (18) months. Among other requirements 

during probation, the licensee shall enroll in, 

attend, and complete the Special Board Laws 

& Rules course and submit to the Board’s 

office within the next thirty (30) days copies 

of all employee W-4’s and by the end of the 

probation submit a copy of all employee W-

2’s. 

 

Efird, Georg J.  

Blue Planet Plumbing, Inc.   
Asheville, NC 

License# 24194 P-I  

Allegations licensee violated the minimum 

standard of the North Carolina State Plumb-

ing Code (hydraulic gradient violation, sever-

al drainage fittings in improper directions, 

lack of purple primer, no supports at base of 

stack(s), etc.), failed to obtain permit(s) prior 

to commencing work, and failed to provide 

adequate supervision. 

Resolution Conference held 05/06/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of George 

Jackson Efird, license number 24194 P-I, and 

that of the firm shall be placed on unsuper-

vised probation for a period of twelve (12) 

months. Among other requirements during 

probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend, 

and complete the Special Board Laws & 

Rules course and the series of Special Plumb-

ing Code and Design courses. 

 

Ford, Richard S.   

Precision Heating & Air LLC 
Fayetteville, NC  

License# 33775, H-3-II 

Allegations licensee failed to obtain permits 

prior to commencing work, failed to request 

inspections within 10 days of substantial 

completion of work, failed to obtain final 

inspections,  

failed to provide supervision, failed to install 

compatible equipment, violated the minimum 

standard of the North Carolina State Codes, 

and created risk of personal injury or prop-

erty damage. 

Resolution Conference held 01/14/2022 and 

02/19/2024. Licensee failed to appear. 

RRC results hand delivered to Richard Ford 

05/28/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that that the license of Rich-

ard Steven Ford, license number 33775 H-3-II 

and that of the firm, Precision Heating & Air, 

LLC, be revoked. 

 

Franks, Anthony  

Tony Franks Heating & Air, LLC  

Wilmington, NC 

License# 31863 H-3-I  

Allegations licensee failed to withhold taxes 

and paid an unlicensed individual using a 1099 

Form in violation of 21 NCAC 50.0512, and 

engaged in business under a different name 

or style of business than appears on his li-

cense. 

Anthony Franks signed Resolution Conference 

Agreement 04/19/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Anthony 

Franks, number 31863 H-3-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on a unsupervised proba-
tion for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during the pro-

bation, licensee shall submit to the Board’s 

office within the next thirty (30) days copies 

of all employee W-4’s and by the end of the 

probation submit a copy of all employee W-

2’s, and the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and 

complete the Special Board Laws & Rules 

course.  

 

Harrison, Joshua D.   

Shelby Heating & Air-Conditioning, Inc.   

Shelby, NC  

License# 32386 H-2&3-I  

Allegations licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 

prior to commencing work, failed to request 

inspections within 10 days of substantial 

completion of work, failed to obtain final 

inspections, failed to provide adequate super-

vision, failed to maintain a copy of the load 

calculation, violated the minimum standard of 

the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, 

and had a significant number of outstanding 

open or expired permits that never received 

a final inspection. 
Resolution Conference held 05/07/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Joshua 

Harrison, number 32386 H-2&3-I, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised 

probation for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements, the licensee shall 

enroll in, attend, and complete the series of 

Special Mechanical Code courses. 

 

Hernandez-Salvador, Milton J.  

HS Services HVAC Inc. 

Mint Hill, NC  

License# 35020 H-2&3-I  

Allegations of misconduct, failure to obtain a 

permit prior to commencing work, failure to 

perform block load calculation prior to the 

replacement of two existing electric heat 

pump systems.  

Milton Hernandez-Salvador signed Proposed 

Resolution 05/14/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Milton 

Hernandez-Salvador, number 32187 H-3-I, 

and that of the firm shall be placed on unsu-

pervised probation for a period of twelve 

(12) months. Among other requirements 

during probation, the licensee shall enroll in, 

attend, and complete the Special Board Laws 

& Rules course. 

 

Poe, Michael   

A-1 Heating & Cooling, Inc.  

Bear Creek, NC  

License# 22459 H-3-II 

Allegations licensee failed to obtain a permit 

prior to commencing work, failed to perform 

load calculation for the replacement of a 3-
ton unit, and failed to convert the unit from 

natural gas to propane.  

Michael Poe signed the Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 05/30/2024. 
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The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Michael 

Poe, number 22459 H-3-II, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on supervised probation 

for a period of twenty-four (24) months. 

Among other requirements during the proba-

tion, licensee shall enroll in, attend, and com-

plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course, 

and reach out to the homeowners at the 

subject property to make an offer to correct 

any issue to the HVAC system and have the 

installation permitted and inspected. Send the 

homeowner a certified return receipt letter 

within the following 10 days. 

  

Scoggin, Selwyn D.  

Parkway Heating & Air, Inc. 

Waynesville, NC 

License# 29792 H-2-3-I 
Allegations of selling license, improper system 

operation, misconduct, installation issues, and 

violations of the State Mechanical Code. 

Selwyn Scoggin signed Resolution Conference 

Agreement 04/19/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Selwyn 

Scoggin, number 29792, H-2-3-I, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised 

probation for a period of eighteen months. 

Among other requirements during the proba-

tion, by May 5th, 2024, the contractor shall 

return to the property with a Trane Repre-

sentative to address the operational issues 

and issues noted by the building inspector. 

This work shall be performed at no expense 

to the homeowners; by May 5th, 2024, the 

contractor shall address or compensate the 

homeowner for any damages caused during 

the HVAC installation; and the licensee shall 

enroll in, attend, and complete the Special 

Board Laws & Rules course.  

 

Sessom, Timothy J. 

Comfort Shield HVAC of NC  

Smithfield, NC  

License# 32187 H-3-I 

Allegations of misconduct, failure to obtain a 

permit prior to commencing work, failure to 

respond to the consumer in a timely manner, 

and failure to request final inspection within 

10 days of substantial completion of the 

work. 

Timothy Sessom signed Proposed Resolution 

04/10/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Timothy J. 

Sessoms, number 32187 H-3-I, and that of the 
firm shall be placed on unsupervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during probation, 

the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and com-

plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course. 

Sink, Christopher S.   

Willow Oak Properties, LLC 

Lexington, NC  

License# 31036 HP-3-I  

Allegations licensee failed to withhold taxes 

and paid an unlicensed individual using a 1099 

Form in violation of the Board rule 21 

NCAC 50.0512.  

Christopher Sink signed Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 04/23/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Christo-

pher Sink, number 31036 HP-3-I, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on a unsupervised 

probation for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during the proba-

tion, renew his license within seven (7) Days 

from the date of this document, submit to 

the Board’s office within the next thirty (30) 

days copies of all employee W-4’s and by the 
end of the probation submit a copy of all 

employee W-2’s; and the licensee shall enroll 

in, attend and complete the Special Board 

Laws & Rules course. 

 

Smith, Connie   

Mayo, SC 

License# 28749 P-I 

Allegations licensee allowed the use of li-

cense by unlicensed persons by issuing 1099’s 

to unlicensed persons, 

Resolution Conference held 05/08/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Connie 

Smith, number 28749, P-I, and the license of 

the firm, be surrendered to the Board. Upon 

approval, the status of the license and the 

firm will be revoked. 

 

Smith, Teddy D.   

Anytime Heating Cooling Repair, LLC.  

Newton, NC  

License# 20382 H-2&3-I 

Allegations licensee allowed the use of li-

cense by unlicensed persons by issuing 1099’s 

to unlicensed persons, 

Resolution Conference held 05/08/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Teddy 

Smith, number 20382 H-2&3-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on unsupervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during probation, 

the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and com-

plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  

 

Trembly, Nathanael   

County Line Plumbing, LLC 
Liberty, NC  

License# 33338, P-I  

Allegations licensee allowed the use of li-

cense by unlicensed persons by issuing 1099’s 

to unlicensed persons. 

Nathaniel Trembly signed Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 05/21/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Nathanael 

Trembly, number 33338 P-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on a unsupervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during probation, 

the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and com-

plete the Special Board Laws & Rules course 

and submit to the Board’s office within the 

next thirty (30) days, and submit copies of all 

employee W-4’s and by the end of the proba-

tion submit a copy of all employee W-2’s. 

 

Watkins, Daniel   

Green Mountain, NC  

License# 34602 P-I  

Allegations licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 
prior to commencing work, failed to request 

inspections within 10 days of substantial com-

pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-

tions, 

failed to provide supervision, violated the 

minimum standard of the North Carolina 

State Plumbing Code, installation performed 

in a poor workman like manner / poor work-

manship, 

and created risk of personal injury or prop-

erty damage. 

Resolution Conference held 05/09/2024. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Daniel Wat-

kins, number 34602 P-I, and that of the firm 

shall be placed on supervised probation for a 

period of eighteen (18) months. Among other 

requirements during probation, the licensee 

shall enroll in, attend, and complete the Spe-

cial Board Laws & Rules course and the licen-

see shall enroll in, attend, and complete the 

series of Special Plumbing Code and Design 

courses. 

Wilson, Darrell S.   

Granite Falls, NC  

License# 32430 H-3-I  

Allegations of failure to respond to the board 

staff, the board and the consumers, and fail-

ure to renew his license within the pre-

scribed 3-year timeframe. 

Resolution Conference held 05/09/2024. 

The Review Committee found that after the 

expiration of the 60-day appeal period from 

today, Mr. Wilson shall be allowed to sit for 

the H-3-I examination and upon passage and 

activation of the license by Mr. Wilson, the 

license shall comply with the previously pre-

scribed discipline (suspension and probation) 

as outlined by the RRC on March 15, 2021.    
A copy of the discipline was given to Mr. Wil-

son. 
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Attorney’s Report 
The Attorney’s Report contains information pertaining to cases that have been adjudicated in a formal proceeding of the Board or in the 

courts of North Carolina.  Disciplinary actions against licensed contractors are typically imposed during a Formal Hearing of the Board. 

Court action is necessary when unlicensed individuals are in violation of the Board’s Laws and Rules or in circumstances where licensees 

are found to be in violation of any order(s) issued by the Board.   

Ascencia, Albino B.  

Asheboro, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/24/24 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  

 

Bell, Shon L.    

Dunn, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction by Sum-

mary Judgment filed 7/18/24 enjoining the 

Defendant from engaging in business as a 

plumbing or heating contractor until proper-

ly licensed to do so.  

 

Clark, Tranis    

Waynesville, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

license in violation of permanent injunction.  

An Order of Contempt was filed 6/12/24.  
The Defendant was ordered to pay a 

$500.00 fine and refrain from further viola-

tions of the 12/4/20 Judgment of Permanent 

Injunction.  

 

Connelly, John J.   

Hot Springs, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

7/30/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so.  

 

Cullis, Peter S. 

Raleigh, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

6/20/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. 

 

Davis, Larry E.    

Formal Hearing set for 6/20/24 – License Rein-

statement.  Order issued allowing reinstate-

ment subject to probationary terms and exam 

results. 

Davis, Thomas M.   

Greeneville, TN 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

7/9/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. 

 

Garcia, Cesar    

Wake Forest, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

6/14/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. De-

fendant served.  

 

Hornbeck, Ryan L.   

Greer, SC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 
valid license. Permanent Injunction by Sum-

mary Judgment filed 7/18/24 enjoining the 

Defendant from engaging in business as a 

plumbing or heating contractor until proper-

ly licensed to do so.  

 

Hunt, John    

Garner, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 7/24/24 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. 

 

Jones, Kennen J.   

Shelby, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction by Sum-

mary Judgment filed 7/18/24 enjoining the 

Defendant from engaging in business as a 

plumbing or heating contractor until proper-

ly licensed to do so. Defendant served 

7/26/24.  

 

Prado-Martinez, Ishmael  

Asheville, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 9/10/24 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. 

 

Ramos– Moreno, Ricky  

Wallace, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

7/9/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. 

 

Ramsey, Gerald C.   

Gastonia, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license in violation of 9/29/14 Judgment of 

Permanent Injunction.  Show Cause papers in 

process. Returned board file due to lack of 

evidence to proceed with Show Cause hearing. 
 

Southern, Warren E.   

Clemmons, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

7/30/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so.   

 

Stephens, Ryan M.   

Raeford, NC 

Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license in violation of prior Judgment of 

Permanent Injunction.  Order of Criminal 

Contempt filed 5/7/24. The Defendant or-

dered to refrain from further violations of 

the Permanent Injunction and order to pay a 

fine of $500.00 before June 1, 2024.  

 

Wright, Eric     

Garner, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Permanent Injunction filed 

7/17/24 enjoining the Defendant from engag-

ing in business as a plumbing or heating con-

tractor until properly licensed to do so. 

 

 

 


